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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 
ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

 

March 1, 2023 
Little Rock, AR 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

Meeting approvals: 

• Approved the updated values for 2024 ITP futures 
• Approved utilization of the alternate event file for analyzing solutions submitted to 

address persistent economic operational needs not identified in the approved 2023 
Constraint Assessment to allow the opportunity to pursue solutions for these operational 
needs in the 2023 ITP assessment 
 

Email approvals: 

• Approved the 20-Year Assessment Market Economic Models 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 
ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MEETING 

March 1, 2023 
Little Rock, AR 

 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair Calvin Daniels called the meeting to order at 
1:00 p.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Al Tamimi, SUNC 
Anita Sharma, AEP 
Calvin Daniels, WFEC 
Derek Brown, Evergy 
Gayle Nansel, WAPA 
Jeremy Severson, BEPC 
Jody Holland, GHP 
John Knofcynski, EREPC 
Jordan Schmick, SPS 
Kurt Stradley, LES 
Maggie Kristian, NGR 
Michael Watt, OMPA 
Michael Wegner, ITC 
Steve Gaw, APA 
Steve Hohman, OPPD 
Tim Owens, NPPD 
Zac Hager, OGE 
 
(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 

 
Joshua Norton confirmed there was a quorum and provided the antitrust statement. Calvin 
Daniels reviewed the agenda for any changes. 

 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
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AGENDA ITEM 2 – CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

• Meeting Minutes – February 1-2, 2023 

Kurt Stradley made a motion, seconded by Michael Wegner to approve the consent 
agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 3A – 2024 ITP: SCOPE RESOURCE PROJECTIONS UPDATE DISCUSSION 

Joshua Norton reviewed the futures, updated resource projections, and proposed an update to 
the futures. 
 

Derek Brown made a motion, seconded by Michael Wegner to approve the 
updated values for 2024 ITP futures shown on slide 19. The motion was approved 
with 3 votes against (Zac Hager, Kurt Stradley, and Tim Owens) and 2 abstentions 
[Al Tamimi and Chris Mathes (proxy for Anita Sharma)] 

AGENDA ITEM 3B – 2024 ITP: RESOURCE PLAN PHASE 2 KICKOFF 

Krishada Watson reviewed resource plan requested amounts and next steps for the resource 
plan milestone. 

AGENDA ITEM 3C – 2024 ITP: EXTREME WINTER WEATHER ANALYSIS IN THE 2024 ITP 

Kirk Hall presented survey responses and led the group in discussing options for extreme winter 
weather analysis. 

AGENDA ITEM 4A – 2023 ITP: PERSISTENT ECONOMIC OPERATIONAL NEEDS 

Spencer Magby provided background from the Operational Economic Needs Assessment and 
presented a recommendation. 
 

Phil Westby (proxy for Jeremy Severson) made a motion, seconded by Anita 
Sharma, to approve staff’s recommendation to utilize the alternate event file for 
analyzing solutions submitted to address persistent economic operational needs 
not identified in the approved 2023 Constraint Assessment to allow the 
opportunity to pursue solutions for these operational needs in the 2023 ITP 
assessment. The motion was approved unanimously. 
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AGENDA ITEM 5A – 20YA: 20YA & 2023 ITP SENSITIVITIES IDENTIFICATION 

Joshua Norton presented the final list of sensitivities that will be ranked. 

AGENDA ITEM 5B – 20YA: SCOPE AND STUDY ACTION ITEMS - PORTFOLIO 
DEVELOPMENT 

Kirk Hall led discussion on portfolio development for the 20-year assessment. 

AGENDA ITEM 6 – ITP MANUAL SECTION 10.3 UPDATES REVIEW 

Eddie Watson gave an update on recent 10.3 requests. 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – ITP SCHEDULES 

This item was skipped due to time. 

AGENDA ITEM 8 – REVIEW OF ACTION ITEMS 

This item was skipped due to time. 
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ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 
March 1, 2023 

AGENDA ITEM 9 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no action items taken. 

 

EMAIL ITEMS 
February 2, 2023 

A motion was solicited to approve the 20-Year Assessment Market Economic Models, as posted 
to GlobalScape on 1/30/2023. 

Jeremy Severson made a motion, seconded by John Knofczynski, to approve the 
20-Year Assessment Market Economic Models, as posted to GlobalScape on 
1/30/2023. The motion was approved unanimously. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Joshua Norton 

Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance
Aaron Shipley Southwest Power Pool Webex
Adam Schieffer ajschieffer@oppd.com Webex
Ahmed Alazzawi aalazzawi@spp.org Webex
Al Tamimi atamimi@sunflower.net Webex
Anita Sharma asharma@aep.com Webex
aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com Webex
Bradley Harrison brad@anchor-power.com Webex
Brandon Hentschel bhentschel@spp.org Webex
Brian Rounds AESL Webex
Calvin Daniels WFEC In-person
Charlton Hill Southwest Power Pool Webex
Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org Webex
Chris Matthes AEP Webex
Cliff Franklin Sunflower Electric Power Corporation In-person
Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net Webex
Clint Savoy csavoy@spp.org Webex
Colton Stanton Southwest Power Pool In-person
Conner Sweet conner.sweet@cityutilities.net Webex
Dara Solomon Southwest Power Pool In-person
David Busse david.busse@libertyutilities.com Webex
Derek Brown Evergy In-person
Drake Hill Southwest Power Pool In-person
Eddie Watson Southwest Power Pool In-person
Esat Guney eguney@spp.org Webex
Estevan Padilla epadilla@spp.org Webex
Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com Webex
Gayle Nansel WAPA In-person
Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org Webex
Jason Mazigian BEPC Webex
Jill Ponder jponder@spp.org Webex
Jim Jacoby AEP In-person
Joe Fultz joe.fultz@grda.com Webex
Joe Richardson joseph.m.richardson@xcelenergy.com Webex
John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop Webex
John Turner john.turner@wfec.com Webex
Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com Webex
Josephine Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex
Josh Verzal jverzal@oppd.com Webex
Joshua Norton Southwest Power Pool In-person
Kalun Kelley k_kelley@wfec.com Webex



Kirk Hall Southwest Power Pool In-person
Krishada Watson Southwest Power Pool In-person
Kristie Brown kbrown@spp.org Webex
Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex
Kyle Combes kyle.combes@1898andco.com Webex
Kyle Vaughan Southwest Power Pool In-person
Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex
Maggie Kristian National Grid Renewables In-person
Malcolm Ainspan malcolm.ainspan@nrg.com Webex
Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex
Mark Eastwood mark.eastwood@cityutilities.net Webex
matthew stoltz stoltz2124@yahoo.com Webex
Maurisa Hughes Southwest Power Pool In-person
Michael Watt OMPA Webex
Michael Wegner ITC In-person
Mike Swan mswan@oppd.com Webex
Nathan Pearce nathan.pearce@sunflower.net Webex
Paul Vovk pvovk@oppd.com Webex
Phil Westby Basin Electric Power Cooperative In-person
Ryan Johnson ryanj@acespower.com Webex
Ryan Yokley ryokley@sunflower.net Webex
Sherri Maxey Southwest Power Pool In-person
Spencer Magby Southwest Power Pool In-person
Steve Gaw APA In-person
Steve Hohman shohman@oppd.com Webex
Steve Malousek srmalousek@oppd.com Webex
Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org Webex
Susanna Padilla Southwest Power Pool In-person
Theo Brown tbrown@spp.org Webex
Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com Webex
Travis Hancock travis.hancock@sunflower.net Webex
TYLER BAXTER tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex
Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex
William Eckert weckert@spp.org Webex
Zac Hager hagerzc@oge.com Webex



Proxy Statements 

 
Proxy Member Note 
Aravind Chellappa Jody Holland  
Phil Westby Jeremy Severson  
Chris Mathes Anita Sharma 1st hour 

 

 

Calvin and Josh, 

I'm unavailable for the ESWG 3/1 and possibly 3/2.  Please accept Aravind Chellappa as my 
proxy for both days.  I'll recall the proxy for day 2 if I'm able to attend.  Thanks! 

Jody Holland 

 

Hello Josh and Calvin, 

I will be passing my proxy to Phil Westby for the ESWG meeting on March 1st.  I will be able to 
call in on the 2nd if the ESWG meeting continues on Thursday. 

Best regards, 

Jeremy.. 

 

Hello Josh, 

I have a conflict for the first hour of the meeting today. I give my proxy to Chris Matthes until I 
join the meeting. 

Thanks 

Anita 
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